
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  3 February 2021 Contact:  Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486 

Email:  stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11th February, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Joint Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at County Hall to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1 Apologies  
 

 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020, attached.  
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Local Enterprise Partnership Update (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 A Report from the Chief Executive of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership including the response to COVID-19 and Inclusive Growth, attached.  
 

5 Clean Growth Plan (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

 A Report of the HotSW Local Enterprise Partnership’s Head of Delivery on the 
Clean Growth Plan, attached.  
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6 Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme.  
 
The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found at: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-
committees/scrutinywork-programme/ 
 

7 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Pleas
[...]

 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22/10/20 

 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

22 October 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), R Hosking, J Mathews, Y Atkinson, M Lewis, 
R Williams (Vice-Chair), G Derrick, J Morris, L Howgate, K Kennedy, B 
Spencer, R Chesterton and M Ewings 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors A Bown and N Cavill 

 
 

* 30   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 31   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 32   COVID-19 Recovery Plans 
 
The Committee received a Report from the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) which outlined key areas including the LEPs 
Route Map to Recovery in the context of the Covid-19 pandemic; sharing the 
key proposals of the LEPs Local Industrial Strategy which aimed to deliver 
clean and inclusive growth; and set out the LEPs response to the Chancellor’s 
consultation on Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).  
 
Covid-19 Route Map to Recovery 
 
The Report highlighted that whilst the levels of COVID-19 cases had been 
relatively low with the South West region, the impact on the economy had 
been severe.  
 
The LEP had published its Route Map to Recovery on June 3rd 2020 which 
set out the challenges, priorities and next steps. As well as working with Local 
Recovery Plans, the LEP had identified 2 specific pieces of work to progress:  
  
a) to develop the LEPs pipeline into a series of prioritised interventions (to 

feed into the CSR) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22/10/20 

 

 

b) to bring together the actions from the Productivity Plan, LIS and 
Recovery Plans into a single work programme. 

 
The Route Map could be found at 
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wpcontent/uploads/2020/06/Heart-of-the-SW-C-19-
Route-Map-to-Recovery-June2020.pdf   
 
In addition, the Local Resilience Forum in Devon, Cornwall and Avon had 
specific responsibilities and most local areas had developed local recovery 
plans. 
 
Whilst much of the response to COVID-19 had been nationally applied, such 
as lockdowns, LEPs had been integral to the economic response to COVID-
19 phase by providing:  
 
a) Government accredited advice and guidance to businesses through the 

Growth Hub; 
b) delivering local grants e.g. Kickstart and local response initiatives such 

as Bounceback Digital, Jobs and Skills launchpad, Better Business for 
All guidelines  

c) securing £35.4m Getting Building Fund (shovel-ready projects to be 
delivered by January 2022 targeted at Green Recovery, Work Hubs and 
individual projects – summary projects could be viewed at 
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-
announced-for-heart-of-the-south-
west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20co
mplete%20by%20March%202022    

d) working with local partners, stakeholders and key officials on particular 
issues affecting the HotSW area. 

 
 
Local Industrial Strategy 
 
The Local Industrial Strategy was submitted to Government in October 2020 
following approval from the LEP Board and Joint Committee.  The LEP Board 
had agreed to publish the LIS as part of its recovery plan to build back better.   
 
The Govern
[...]
 it was a confidential document 
not able to be discussed in the public domain, and the understanding of the 
relationship between the LEP Board and the Scrutiny Committee. It was 
asked how government envisaged Scrutiny being engaging and useful at the 
LEP level.  Ms Bond undertook to reflect the concerns of the Scrutiny 
Member’s feedback to the CLGU. 
 

* 35   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
In considering the work programme, it was RESOLVED that the work 
programme be agreed as follows: 
 

Date Masterclass (Members only) Committee (Public Meeting) 

Purpose: An information 
sharing and member 
development session where 
issues can be presented 
informally to members to 
raise awareness and 
increase knowledge. No 
formal minutes or notes 
taken. 
Frequency: The morning 
before each Committee 
meeting 

Purpose: A formal public meeting 
where active items are discussed, and 
actions taken.  
 
 
Frequency: Approx. 3 times a year 

11th Feb 
2021 

TBA  
- Clean growth strategy 
- Inclusive growth progress 

 

Future 
items 

 - White paper on regional 
developments?  

- review of the respective Terms 
of Reference for the Joint 
Committee and Scrutiny 
Committee 

- further strategic work with the 
board 

 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22/10/20 

 

 

* 36   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates of Future Meetings were noted as: 
 
11 Feb 2021 2.15 pm 
17 Jun 2021 2.15 pm 
21 Oct 2021 2.15 pm 
10 Feb 2022 2.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.25 pm 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2





HOtSW SCRUTINY Committee 
LEP Chief Executive’s Report 
 
 

1. Introduction 

 

The purpose of this report is to: 

- Up to date the Committee on the Covid-19 response (to the economy) including our 
emerging priorities to Build Back Better 

-  
- Update the Committee on ur progress regarding Inclusive Growth 
-  
- A separate report sets out our emerging thinking on Clean Growth 
-  
2. LEP Summary Update 

 
Successes 
 
HotSW Retraining Programme – Train4Tomorrow – one of only 3 areas nationally. 12 

bootcamps – 850 participants - £1.7m - Probable 2nd programme 

£51m of High Street Funding provisionally confirmed – Plymouth, Barnstaple, Yeovil, 

Taunton and Paignton 

£21.5m Towns Fund confirmed for Torquay; Town Investment Plans with LEP support 

submitted for Glastonbury and Bridgwater 

CDS Digital Infrastructure programme (includes £10m contribution from LGF) re-procured 

before Christmas to 3 providers – Airband, Wessex and Truespeed 

LGF programme to complete March 2021 – 2 outstanding projects. Delivery of Taunton 

Toneway and Digital GD3 project 

Marsh Barton railway station finally approved 

12 of 24 Getting Building Fund projects now contracted 

Inward Investment soft landing package – approved first grant which will lead to creation of 6 

jobs paying £21-42,000. Further applications being appraised 

High Potential Opportunities programme live for Photonics and has recorded its first inward 

investment success – a photonics company from the US. Further HPOs in Maritime and 

Future Flight being developed with DIT 

Future Flight project (Exeter Airport) approved by Innovate UK, supporting the development 

of electric-powered flight, and Long lane access road on site 

Progress on new stations – Cullompton and Wellington  and potentially reopening lines incl 

Okehampton 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



For Information 

4 new private sector Directors started this month 

Energy White Paper published – significant relevance to our region e Nuclera and Floating 

Offshore Wind 

Changes to Housing White Paper published 

Hinckley announced Dome 22 objectives and significant upscaling of staffing numbers 

FE White Paper published – HotSW SAP Local skills report to be submitted next month – 

White Paper points to Local Skills Plans (with business) 

Growth Hub has some additional funding to support Brexit transition 

DCO for A303 Sparkford to Ilchester confirmed 

Freeports bids for Plymouth and Gravity (part of Avonmouth bid) being supported 

SW Energy Hub 2nd phase announced 

Challenges 

Role of local areas and therefore LEPs in delivering recovery not clear (expecting 

Chancellors Plan for Growth in March budget) which might make things clearer 

Single year CSR means lots of delivery activity being rolled over for a further 12 months – 

LEP core funding confirmed for 21/22 

Complex picture of latest emergency grants roll-out for business 

Local task forces for Oscar Mayer closure (Chard) and Debenhams (Taunton) in place 

Major infrastructure resilience Dawlish plans slipping/A303 long term delivery drifting. 

3. Covid-19 Route Map to Recovery 

 
It is important to recognise that whilst the incidence of the pandemic has been comparatively 
low across our region the economic impact has been stark particularly in coastal and rural 
areas. 

 
Following the publication of the Route Map to Recovery  - https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2020/06/Heart-of-the-SW-C-19-Route-Map-to-Recovery-June-2020.pdf  we 
have continued t work with partners (through the HEROG group) on addressing the 
challenges of Covid-19 and most recently have published our Build Back Better Plan (on 
which we are currently consulting) 
 
In line with the recommendations of the Route Map to Recovery we have recently invited 
expressions of interest  to deliver action 1 - To develop our pipeline into a series of 
prioritised interventions (to feed into  the CSR) 
 
And will be bringing togeyher asingle delivery plan to the Board in April to meet action 2 - To 
bring together the actions from the Productivity Plan, LIS and Recovery Plans into a single 
work programme. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Heart-of-the-SW-C-19-Route-Map-to-Recovery-June-2020.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Heart-of-the-SW-C-19-Route-Map-to-Recovery-June-2020.pdf


 

4. Response to Covid-19 

The coordination of the response to economic implications across HotSW are overseen by 
the HEROG group, chaired by the CEO at Devon CC and attended by representatives 
(public and private) from across the area as well as Government officials. (This group has 
also worked together as the response group for Brexit  - providing briefings to the HOtSW 
joint-committee.  

Economic impacts, particularly to cerioan communities, particular places and particular 
sectors are stark with the estimated impact of Lockdown 3 likely to be a loss of some 4% (in 
addition to the apprx 8% loss in 2020. This will lead to a double dip recession and althpugh 
things dis strt to recover quicKly in the summer, the impact is likely to mean recovery 
particularly of the lon tail will take longer. 

Many of the response mechsnisms to support business and individuals have been  nationally 
applied eg lockdowns, job retentions scheme, CBILS,CLBILS. BBiLS and Future Fund 
through British Business Bank, 

Locally, Local Authorities have been responsible for delivery over £!/2 billion of grant 
schemes for business. There are currently 9 different local schemes relating to various 
stages of Lockdown – information sheet in Appendix 1. 

LEP have also had some specific responsibility for local response providing: 

a) Government accredited advice and guidance to businesses through the Growth Hub;  
b) delivering local grants eg Kickstart and local response initiatives such as Bounceback 

Digital, Jobs and Skills launchpad, Better Business for All guidelines and 
Train4Tomorrow 

c) Securing £35.4m Getting Building Fund (shovel-ready projects to be delivered by Jan 
2022) targeted at Green Recovery, Work Hubs and individual projects – summary 
projects can be viewed at https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-
announced-for-heart-of-the-south-
west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%
20March%202022.12 of 24 of these projects have now been contracted and we are 
expecting to meet our delivery targets. 

d) Working with local partners, stakeholders and key officials to highlight particular issues 
affecting the HotSw area 
 
5. Build Back Better 

Following the publication of the Route Map to Recovery, many local areas have published 
their own recovery plans.  

Using these recovery plans, our updated evidence base and the Local Industrial Strategy 
commitment to clran and inclusive growth, the LEP published its high level plan to Build 
Back Better before Christmas for consultation - see Appendix 2. 

This document seeks to highlight the (7) key transformational investment propositions across 
the Heart of the South West and the key interventions to build prosperity through clean and 
inclusive growth. 

6. Delivering Inclusive Growth 

As highlighted, our Local Industrial Strategy commits us (as a region) to delivering improved 
prosperity through clean and inclusive growth. The former is elsewhere on the agenda but in 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-announced-for-heart-of-the-south-west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%20March%202022.12
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-announced-for-heart-of-the-south-west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%20March%202022.12
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-announced-for-heart-of-the-south-west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%20March%202022.12
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-announced-for-heart-of-the-south-west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%20March%202022.12


the LIS – finally published at the end of last year – we committed to an inclusive growth expr-
expert panel. A working g
[...]
portunities identified.  It is hoped that endorsement can be secured from the Joint 
Committee in March before final approval by the LEP Board in April 2021.  In parallel, work 
will continue to identify funding that can deliver quick wins as well as facilitate acceleration of 
key strategic projects. 
 
 
 
Claire Gibson, Head of Delivery, HotSW LEP 
2nd February 2021 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



10 Year Plan for 

Clean Growth

Draft V2.2

P
age 37



Aim

“To grow the economy in a clean and sustainable way by delivering 

inclusive economic prosperity whilst protecting the environment, 

lowering emissions and enhancing natural capital.”

P
age 38



Approach

• To capitalise on the ‘Dynamic Heart’ to be a UK leader in driving clean growth:

– Low carbon energy powerhouse

– Innovation in advanced engineering, including aerospace and maritime sectors

– Exploitation of digital expertise in environmental science, geospatial mapping and agri-food systems

• To embed zero carbon commitment in everything we do:

– Ideas: Test bed for innovation to address environmental challenges

– People: Skilled workforce to support clean growth 

– Infrastructure: Future carbon proofed transport, housing and employment land

– Business environment: Climate conscious businesses

– Places: Sustainable urban, rural and coastal communities

• To embrace recent lifestyle changes and drive a low carbon recovery from Covid-19

P
age 39



Progress To Date

• Strategic alignment with key HotSW LEP economic strategies 

• Reviewed existing local authority climate emergency plans

• Identified key national policies, strategies and priorities

• Connected with other regions where there is added value

• Started stakeholder engagement

• Identifying collaboration opportunities to deliver a win-win-win:

– improved productivity and prosperity

– inclusive growth for areas left behind 

– reduced emissions and increased biodiversity

Productivity 
Strategy

Local 
Industrial 
Strategy

Build Back 
Better Plan

Clean Growth

P
age 40



Clean Growth Priorities

Leadership

Low Carbon 
Energy

Green 
Businesses

Sustainable 
Communities

Decarbonised 
Transport

Natural 
Capital

P
age 41



Leadership

• Become leaders in delivering clean and inclusive growth

• Ensure the region’s commitment to achieving net zero informs future investment decisions

• Collaborate with public sector partners to create common clean growth policies and 

deliver shared priorities to achieve added value 

• Explore ways to use public procurement to drive carbon reductions 

• Help the region capture a fair proportion of future national clean growth funding 

opportunities 

• Secure benefits for the region from the UK hosting the UN COP26 climate change 

conference 

• Proactively showcase the region’s clean growth credentials

P
age 42



Low Carbon Energy

• Be integral part of a green energy powerhouse and first net exporter of low carbon energy

• Capitalise on Hinkley Point C legacy by anchoring the nuclear sector and its supply chain 

beyond 2025

• Accelerate innovation in future advanced nuclear technologies, including fusion

• Leverage potential in offshore renewables by co-ordinating regional initiatives and 

increasing R&D activity to position marine cluster at forefront of innovation

• Drive innovation in other low carbon energy technologies such as bioenergy, geothermal 

and hydrogen

• Transform the energy system by testing and commercialising solutions such as local 

energy markets, distributed systems and energy storage

• Work with partners to unlock grid capacity constraints that prevent delivery of priorities

P
age 43



Green Businesses

• Support businesses to manage resources more efficiently

• Develop a green finance deal to support enterprise and business start ups 

developing innovative products and services to serve clean growth markets

• Ensure targeted skills support is available to support clean growth 

• Exploit data and research capability to capitalise on rapid growth of the 

environmental intelligence market for a net zero economy

• Establish clean growth clusters at the Enterprise Zones and other key workspace 

• Reduce emissions and other impacts from agriculture by supporting the adoption of 

new practices

• Be a national exemplar in sustainable tourism and conservation

P
age 44



Sustainable Communities

• Establish the region as a test bed for development of low carbon communities

• Capitalise on the drive to retrofit existing buildings by growing the local supply chain 

to realise the associated economic benefits

• Require high sustainable construction standards in all new developments

• Support sustainable development of the planned new garden communities 

• Encourage the growing enthusiasm and capacity within towns and villages for the 

delivery of local community energy initiatives  

• Explore opportunities to create additional green infrastructure in existing and planned 

communities

P
age 45



Decarbonised Transport

• Enable delivery of a clean strategic transport network with reliable electric vehicle 

charging, an electrified rail network and good intermodal connections

• Encourage cities and towns to significantly reduce carbon emissions through 

improved bus services and increased walking and cycling 

• Improve connectivity through support for an innovative rural mobility fund

• Explore more sustainable ways of transporting freight   

• Develop a smart aviation cluster and support delivery of an innovative flight 

demonstration zone

• Accelerate clean growth in the maritime sector, capitalising on expertise in marine 

science and innovation

P
age 46



Natural Capital

• Enable HotSW to become the national lead in delivering nature based solutions to 

provide resilience, improve biodiversity and support a positive transition to net zero

• Develop a new financing mechanism to stimulate significant investment in natural 

capital programmes and drive substantial change on the ground

• Develop a new internationally recognised and verified HotSW green and blue carbon 

offset programme

P
age 47



Next Steps

• Engage with key stakeholders to ensure the plan focusses on the right clean growth 

priorities

• Develop outline into a delivery plan with short, medium and long term opportunities

• Secure endorsement from the Joint Committee in March 2021

• Secure approval from the LEP Board in April 2021

• Identify funding to deliver quick wins and facilitate acceleration of key strategic 

projects

P
age 48



P
age 49




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Local Enterprise Partnership Update
	Briefing Paper for LEP meeting business grants 220121
	201124 HotSW Build Back Better Draft

	5 Clean Growth Plan
	HotSW LEP Outline Plan for Clean Growth V2.2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11/02/21 

 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

11 February 2021  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), R Hosking, J Mathews, Y Atkinson, M Lewis, R Williams (Vice-
Chair), Bown, Coles, G Derrick, M Ewings, N Bye and C Eginton 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors J Morris, L Howgate and Spencer 

 
 
 

* 37   Announcements 
 

The Chair welcomed Mr Hipkin who was attending the meeting in his capacity 
as a Coopted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and 
monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 

* 38   Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 39   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 40   Local Enterprise Partnership Update 
 

The Committee received a Report from the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) which updated Members on the Covid-19 
response (to the economy) including the LEPs emerging priorities to Build 
Back Better and progress regarding Inclusive Growth.   
 
The Report highlighted several areas of success, including: 
 

 £51m of High Street Funding had been provisionally confirmed for 
Plymouth, Barnstaple, Yeovil, Taunton and Paignton; 

 Connecting Devon & Somerset (CDS) Digital Infrastructure programme 
(includes £10m contribution from LGF) had been re-procured before 
Christmas to 3 providers, which were Airband, Wessex and Truespeed; 

 The Future Flight project (Exeter Airport) had been approved by 
Innovate UK, and was supporting the development of electric-powered 
flight, and Long lane access road on site; 

 The Marsh Barton railway station had now been approved; and, 



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/02/21 

 

 

 There was progress on new stations including Cullompton and 
Wellington, and potentially the reopening of lines including Okehampton. 

 
The Report detailed the Covid-19 Route Map to Recovery which highlighted 
that that whilst the incidence of the pandemic had been comparatively 
low across the region, the economic impact had been stark; particularly in 
coastal and rural areas.   
 
The Report stated that the economic impacts were stark, with the estimated 
impact of Lockdown 3 likely to be a loss of some 4% (in addition to the 
approximately 8% loss in 2020). This would likely lead to a double dip 
recession and although things had started to recover quickly last summer, the 
impact of this lockdown was likely to mean recovery would take longer. 
 
The LEP had been responsible for local response and provided: 
 

a) Government accredited advice and guidance to businesses through the 
Growth Hub; 

b) local grants such as Kickstart and local response initiatives such as 
Bounceback, Digital, Jobs and Skills launchpad, Better Business for All 
guidelines and Train4Tomorrow; 

c) £35.4m of Getting Building Fund (shovel-ready projects to be delivered 
by Jan 2022) targeted at Green Recovery, Work Hubs and individual 
projects – summary projects can be viewed at Getting Building Fund 
projects announced for Heart of the South West - Heart of the south 
west LEP (heartofswlep.co.uk)  
12 of 24 of these projects have now been contracted and we are 
expecting to meet our delivery targets; and, 

d) Working with local partners, stakeholders and key officials to highlight 
particular issues affecting the HotSW area. 

 
The full publication of the Route Map to Recovery was available at HotSW 
Covid-19 - Route Map to Recovery June 2020.indd (heartofswlep.co.uk) 
 
Members discussion points included:  
 

 A Free Ports bid was submitted last week – one for Bristol/Avonmouth 
and one for Plymouth including sites at Langage and Sherford.  
Freeports was a UK policy with a dozen bids submitted across the 
Country and it was expected that some announcements may be made 
at the Budget in March; 

 Future of local growth – the LEP had not yet received an update from 
Government, however there may be more detail in the Budget. It was 
likely there’re would be more focus on Covid-19 response and 
delivering Brexit rather than growth plan. A Paper by the Chancellor 
was expected in the Budget around Recovery which may include local 
growth and UK Prosperity Fund; 

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-announced-for-heart-of-the-south-west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%20March%202022.12
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-announced-for-heart-of-the-south-west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%20March%202022.12
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/news/getting-building-fund-projects-announced-for-heart-of-the-south-west/#:~:text=HotSW%20LEP%20received%20%C2%A335.4,be%20complete%20by%20March%202022.12
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Heart-of-the-SW-C-19-Route-Map-to-Recovery-June-2020.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Heart-of-the-SW-C-19-Route-Map-to-Recovery-June-2020.pdf


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11/02/21 

 

 

 The Build Back Better Plan recognised key drives of the LIS and local 
delivering plans for Devon, Somerset, Torbay and Plymouth. published 
draft BBB plan before Christmas; 

 The Emergency Grants for Covid-19 were complicated due to the tier 
system that was in place during lock down and the LEP was grateful for 
LA support.  It was noted the grants were insufficient and did not cover 
anywhere near the losses that businesses were incurring, and there 
were many businesses that didn’t qualify for any funding. Government 
has provided support for businesses for over 9 months, however 
businesses across the region were really struggling.  

 Those businesses that had only been established in the last couple of 
years and did not have accounts to show the last 3 years of business, 
were not eligible to receive any grants or support. The LEP was 
extremely concerned about how the region’s economy would recover, 
and was anticipating a 4% loss in the economy over the next 3 months 
before things started to recover; 

 That to get Hinkley Point back on schedule there would need to be an 
increase in staffing over the next 2-3 years; and further Covid-19 
secure processes were being put in place such as social distancing on 
site; 

 There would be a LEP Board Task and Finish group to look at the Build 
Back Better Plan, to look at responses to the consultation and make 
recommendations to the Board; and, 

 Issues around the lack of an equality impact assessment for the Build 
Back Better Plan, which took into consideration the effects of Brexit 
and Covid-19, especially the impact of women being out of work within 
the retail and tourism sector, which is not considered. 
 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Williams, and 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

a) Committee commend the LEP on the plans for inclusive growth and 
supports the LEP priorities in delivering programmes to respond to 
Covid 19 and ‘build back better’;  

 
b) The Committee recommends the LEP board undertake an Equalities 

Impact Assessment on the Build Back Better plan to include the impact 
of both covid-19 and Brexit; 

 
c) Councillors Brook and Williams be appointed to the Build Back Better 

task and finish group if agreed by the Chair of the LEP Board; and, 
 

d) Schedule future work programme items on progress of inclusive growth 
plans. 

 
 
 



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/02/21 

 

 

* 41   Clean Growth Plan 
 

The Committee received a Report of the HotSW Local Enterprise 
Partnership’s Head of Delivery on the Clean Growth Plan, the aim being to 
grow the economy in a clean and sustainable way by delivering inclusive 
economic prosperity whilst protecting the environment, lowering emissions 
and enhancing natural capital. 
 
Key points highlighted in the presentation included: 
 

 10 year plan for clean growth 

 To capitalise on the ‘Dynamic Heart’ to be a UK leader in driving clean 
growth 

 To embed zero carbon commitment in everything we do 

 To embrace recent lifestyle changes and drive a low carbon recovery 
from Covid-19 

 Clean Growth Priorities include: 
o Leadership - Become leaders in delivering clean and inclusive 

growth 
o Low Carbon Energy - Be integral part of a green energy 

powerhouse and first net exporter of low carbon energy 
o Green Businesses - Develop a green finance deal to support 

enterprise and business start ups developing innovative 
products and services to serve clean growth markets 

o Sustainable Communities - Establish the region as a test bed for 
development of low carbon communities 

o Decarbonised Transport - Enable delivery of a clean strategic 
transport network with reliable electric vehicle charging, an 
electrified rail network and good intermodal connections 

o Natural Capital - Enable HotSW to become the national lead in 
delivering nature-based solutions to provide resilience, improve 
biodiversity and support a positive transition to net zero. 

 
Members discussion points included:  
 

 The Agriculture Act 2020 – when this comes into effect, payments to 
farmers would not be on the basis of what was grown but based on the 
principle of public money for public good, providing powers to give 
financial assistance where farming encompasses environmental 
protection.  The LEP’s 10-year plan was silent on the impact of this Act 
and moving forward the impact of the Agricultural Transition plan.    

 Retrofit Schemes – in order to facilitate Retrofit schemes, there was a 
need to encourage modular building construction in the South West 
and to increase the skills required over the next 10 years in Retrofit to 
meet Net Zero Carbon, by training construction in non-traditional retrofit 
housing schemes.  The Getting Building Fund had looked to fund early 
Retrofit Schemes across the LEP area. 



 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11/02/21 

 

 

 The need to assist the farming and fishing industries to compete in 
marketing with the EU and rest of the world, post Brexit. 

 Concerns around phosphate runoff into rivers and streams. Natural 
England had advised no building could take place in areas like South 
Somerset until issues of phosphate runoff into Somerset Levels had 
been resolved.  Significant impact on delivering homes within parts of 
the County, where rivers flow into Somerset Levels.  

 Solar panels and wind power – the Committee noted that regarding 
renewal energy installation, there was 1.2 gigawatts of installed 
renewable energy in the HotSW region: solar accounted for the largest 
proportion at 967 Mega Watts and onshore wind accounted for 157 
Mega Watts, and other renewable energies accounted for 67 Mega 
Watts.   

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Williams, and 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

a) Welcomed the involvement of Scrutiny in the early development of the 
10-year plan for clean growth and asked that the LEP take on board 
the comments made by the Scrutiny Committee; and, 

 
b) Ask that the 10-year plan for clean growth returns to the committee as 

there is further development on priorities. 
 
 

* 42   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

RESOLVED that the following be added to the Work Programme: 
 

 Masterclass post May Elections on workings of the LEP and Scrutiny 

 Inclusive Growth Update 

 Skills Plan update 

 Enablers - digital connectivity 

 Build Back Better Plan progress report 
 

* 43   Dates of Future Meetings 
 

Dates of Future Meetings were noted as; 
 

17 Jun 2021 2.15 pm 
21 Oct 2021 2.15 pm 
10 Feb 2022 2.15 pm 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.17 pm 
 


